126

August 4, 1970

C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster
Wyoming Retirement System
Pacific Power & Light

R. G. Engstrom
Trasnport Clearings
R. G. Engstrom
Mary Bradford

Iris DeLude
Lillian Newell

Rubyalice Ross
Helen Sturm

LaVerne Ziler
Christine Rasmussen
Eileen Erickson

R. A. Hakala

Myrtle McJunkin

Ida Johnson

Hazel Matson

Cecil Johnson

C. W. Ogburn

Gail Willis

Frank Henderson

E. H. Breniman -
Floyd Rodabaugh
Diana Dee Sanchez
Paul Fultz

Robert Korkow

Glen Glidden

Roy Sims

Goeroge Aydelott
Timothy Hoffman

Joe W. Evans

Oscar Hall

K. W. Keldsen

Kathryn S. Martin
Christel J. Humphreys
Evelyn A. Epp
Charlotte Romick
Ruth Cables

State Street Bank & Trust
Alice Newell

James O. Young

Jake Cruz

Grace Cruz

Prady Vialpando

J. E. Cashman

Charlotte A. Harberts

B. G. Michie

Marie Backstrom

Moreen Day
Frances White
Mary Aydelott
Mina T. Woodhouse
Beverly Sjolin
Frank S. Conaway
LeRoy Cruz

Aloy Maes

BiRite Drug

Gene Breniman

Cooper Chevrolet
,George F. Cake
" Continental 0il Co.

City of Rawlins-water Dept.

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

a3 ' :
THE MINUTES ,OF MEETINGS HELD JULY 7 and 8 and 27f 1970 were read and approved.
MONTHLY REPORTS OF County Officers were audited and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Postage :
Social Security Quarterly-
Light Service ‘
Water Service

Election Expense

Freight

Salary, County Clerk
Salary, Dep. County Clerk
Salary, Dep. County Clerk

" Salary, Dep. County Clerk

Salary, Dep. County Clerk
Salary, Dep. County Clerk
Salary, Dep. County Clerk
Salary, Election Assistant
Salary, Election Assistant
Salary, County Assessor

Salary, Dep. County Assessor
- Salary, Dep. County Assessor
Salary, Dep. County Assessor
Salary, Dep. County Assessor

Salary, County Sheriff
Salary, Undersheriff
Salary, Dep. Sheriff
Salary, Dep. Sheriff
Salary, Dep. Sheriff

~ Salary, Dep. Sheriff

Salary, Dep. Sheriff
Salary, Dep. Sheri ff
Salary, Dep. Sheriff
Salary, Dep. Sheriff

Salary, Dep. Sheriff
Salary, Dep. Sheriff
Salary, Dep. Sheriff
Salary, County Attorney

Salary, Dep. County Attorney
Salary, Secretary, Attorney

Salary, Dep. County Sup't

Salary, Assistant County Sup't

Salary, Clerk of Court

Salary, Dep. Clerk of Court

Account Ruth Cables
Salary Dep. Clerk of Court
Salary, J. P.

Salary, C H Custodian
Salary, C H Custodian

Salary, Cook & Matron, Jail

Salary, Health Officer
Salary, PHN Secretary
Salary, County Treasurer
Salary, Dep. Treasurer

Salary, Dep. Treasurer
Salary, Dep. Treasurer

* Salary, Dep. Treasurer

Salary, Dep. Treasurer

Salary, Becretary;vCounty Agent

Salary, J. P.

Salary, Assist. Custodian
Salary, Assist. Custodian
Sheriff & Agent Supplies
Dep. Sheriff Mileage

Sheriff Car Exp.
Sheriff Supplies
Sheriff Car Exp.

The Boaw of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. all members-present; John Niland-Chairman.

$500.00
3574.76

299.64
104.49
18.36
17.86
543.00
331.88
-253.90
248.20

261.70
217.25
155.68
241.50
159.19
491.15
328.38
229.75
244.95
250.70

547.85
"472.86
356.10
412.90
 403.10
255.00
157.85
135.30
22.55
22.55

88.00
413.70
112.75
526.70
350.50
247.60
320.48

12.99
483.85
301.38

50.00
287.70
215.16

. 362.50
247.30

86.45
166.60
283.50
490.75
344.18

256.80
284.64
157.76
129.09
268.08
149.73
160.23
129.85

46.12

12.00

- 30.25
67.10
83.70




August 4, 1970

127

Continental 0il Co.
Joe Evans

Glen Glidden

Gay Johnson'"s

McMahon Motors
Phillips Petroleum Co.
M. C. Rogers

Floyd Rodabaugh

Roy Sims

Texaco Inc.

Donald S. Johnson

Don L. Sims

: HerbertuWQJahn”_@:;:::n
Carl L. Vyvey

Dixon. Garage

J. H. Kasp er

Kilburn Tire Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
LeRoys 0il Co.

Hub Service

Lefforge Motor Co.

Mrs. Thomas L. Love

Minter Merc.

Rawlins Automotive

Seahorn Brothers

Wyoming Machinery Co.
Wyoming State Penitentiary
Gilbert Blumenthal

I. R. Daugherty

John Maffoni Sr.

Ralph W. Jons

Donald S. Johnson

Carl L. Vyvey
Herbert Wojahn

Rocky Mountain Surgical Supply

Ann C. Shepard
Dianne Gilstrap
Eppie Esquible
F. B. Cronberg
Opal M. Gardner
John Niland
John Orton

George R. Salisbury
Carl Anderson

David Brooks

George F. Buckendorf
Frank S. Conaway
Richard Corson .
Kim Engstrom AN
Wilbert Irene = .
D. M. Jackson

R. J. Korkow
Theodore Lindi

Joe Mascarenas ¢

Carbon:County Credit Bureau .

Buster Makinen

Melton Newell -

L. C. Pendleton
Daniel L. Schinkel
Eddie Schinkel
Lauralee Schinekl

The Snake River Press

C & N Service

Freiden Division
Pioneer Printing Co.
Rawlins National Bank

American Institute of Appraisers

Robert Jack: Smith
William A. Taylor
Houghton Mifflin Co.
Clincal Laboratories
Larry L. Shriner

GG WW W W W

-

W DWW
PR RO RR PR

DWW wwowwwww

MWW P W

. Sheriff Car Exps

Dep. Sheriff Mileage

-+~ Dep. Sheriff Mileage & Exp.
- Rescue Unit Meals

.Sheriff Car Exp.
. Sheriff Car Exp.

Sheriff Mileage & Exp.

- Dep. Sheriff Mileage

Sheriff Mileage & Exp.
Sheriff Car Exp.
Salary Water Comm.
Water Comm. Mileage

Water :Comm. Salary, Mileage‘
Water Comm. Salary, Mlleage

R &.B Supplies
.R. & B Gas & 0Oil

Tires
Parts
Fuel
Gas
Parts
Tires

pe B e B~ s e W
R Rk %
Dowwww

B Gas & 0Oil

B Parts

B Contract Labor

B Parts

B Supplies

. P. Salary & Rent

. P. Rent

Labor

Water Comm. Salary & Mileage
Water Comm. Salary,& Mileage

QR R

o)
g
w

Water Comm. Salary & Mileage
.Water Comm. Salary & Mileage

PHN Supplies
PHN Mileage & Exp.

.. PHN Mileage & Exp.

PHN Janitor Service

J. P. Rent & Court Cases

J. P. ..ond Cases '
County Comm. Salary. & Mlleage
County Comm. Salary & Mlleage

® County Comm Salary &. Mlleage

Labor
Labor
Laborx
Labor
. Labor-
Labor
Labor
Labor
Labor
Labor

o)
gl

B Labor
Assignement
Labor
Labor ‘-
Labor
Labor
Labor
Labor
Co. Comm. Supplies

PR
Dowwwow

Co.Clerk Supplies
Co. Clerk Supplies

‘Co. Clerk & Assessor Supplies

Co. Treasurer Safety Box Rent
Co. Assessor Supplies

Co. Assessor Supplies

Co. Attorney Association Dues
Co. Sup't Supplies

Coroner Autopsy

Coroner Investigations, Mileage

. 29,80

-331.12

327.18

"121.10

112.19

164.15

.449.75

-+ 454.55

53.16
58.90
335.11
12.65
478.72 -
8.32
307.95

291.47

70.00
278.90
©96.40

324.20

320.90

198.50°
66.40

213,24
371.80

8.04
58.65
134.30

184.82
395.25
287.73

124.13 -
20.00
126.28
300.70
255.50
306.50
353.70°
36.79
119.20
85.61
35.00
-41.00
23.00
366.96

472.35
475.62
466.55
409.65
433.25 .
307.32

450.55
509.20
426.20

448.30
25.00

449.55
454.55
561.92
281.00
67.65
5.00

.22.50
36.00
24.32

4.50°
"7.50
15.80
30.00

14,94
75.00
36.00




128 . ¢

Augqust 4, 1970

/Coad

Americal Council of Consumer Interests Agent Supplies 3.00
Lyle Anderson ' Agent Mileage & Exp. 396.69
Ronadl W. Paul Agent Mileage & Exp. 311.71
Rawlins Raceways Agent Supplies 14.15
Square Dance Record Agent Supplies 3.88
Dorothy Tolleth HDA Exp. 155.92
Charles L. Turner 4-H Exp. 50.00
World Wide Games . Agent Supplies 20.15
Carbon County Treasurer Jurors Certificates 645.00
Doty Sanitation -C H & Jail Hauling ) ~15.00
Ferguson Mercantile C H & Jail Supplies 8.36
Northern Gas Co. C H & Jail Gas Service 34.01
C. W. Ogburn C H & Jail Care ofprionsers 726.00
Rasmussons C H & Jail Supplies 7.50
McGee Murphy Inc. ' . Election Machine Truck 895.00
Shoup Votin Machine Corp. Voting Machine Payment ‘5798.50
Carbon Mental Health -Mental Health 500.00
Wyo. State Agency Surplus Porperty Civil Defense 37.00
Mountain Bell Telephone Service "637.75
Pitney-Bowes Postage 41.70
Rawlins Fire Extinquisher Service Fire Extinquishers 776.51
J. W. -Waatti Map Co. Printing 24.00
State Treasurer Care of Girls 31.00
The Stationers , Supplies 145.17
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. Advertising, Election 24.64
Rawlins Newspapars Inc.. Printing & Publishing 575.28 "
Workman"s Compensation R & B & Janitors Comp. 194.50
Workman's Compensation Peace Officers Comp. . 59.60
Wyoming Retirement System Co. Portion Co. Retirement 955.70
Colonial Life Ins. -Employees Insurance 64.90
Ohio Life Ins. Employees Insurance 97.60
Wgoming Retirement System Teachers Retirement 23.38
Wyoming Retirement System Employees Retirement, 955.70
Wyoming Medical Service Employees Mdeical Ins. 475.90
Robert Bechtel J. P. Rent 20.00
Olson Enterprises ‘Welfare Rent 290.00
First National Bank Witholding Tax for July 3194.20
Wyoming Retirement System ! Social Security for July 11403.36

MEDICINE BOW-SHIRLEY BASIN ROAD, Project S- 0409 (1)

A motion was made by Salisbury and second by Orton and carried, whereby the follow1ng
Resolution was adopted; to wit:
RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming deems the public
interest requires that a road be establised to be known as the MEDICINE BOW—SHIRLEY BASIN
ROAD, Project S-0409(1l) described as follows-

~ Commencing at a point on the north boundary of Section 25, T 28N., R. 79 W. from which the
northwest corner of said Section 25 bears S. -89 18W a distance of 3274.97 feet; thence

easterly for distance of approximately 0.8.miles and southerly for a distance of approximately

13.9 miles through Section 25, T. 28 N., R. 79 W.:;
Sections 30 and 31, T. 28 N., R. 78 W.,; Sections 6, 7, 18, 19, 30,and 31,T. 27 N., R. 78
Sections 6 and 7, T. 26 N., R, 78 W,; Sections 12, 13, 24, 25, 26, 36 and 35, R.26 N., R.
to a point of ending in said Sectlon 35 on the northerly right of way boundary of Wyomlng
State Highway No. 487.

WHEREAS a right of way has been secured from the Sullivan Company and from the State of
Wyoming and from the United States Government as owner of the lands crossed by said road,

WHERTAS easements or quit claim deeds or agreements covering mineral interest have been
secured from Petrotomics Company, Phillip E. Flanagan, Zweifel International Prospectors,
Utah Construction & Minning Company and American Nuclear Corporation, .

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Medicine Bow-Shirley Basin Road as described above
be and it hereby is declared established ‘as a public road.

and

Dated Auqgust 4, 1970 Board of County Commissioners
ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk ' John Niland Chairman
Augusf 5, 1970. The Board resumed its session, all members present, Niland Chairman

COUNTY MUSEUM BOARD¢!
The Board approved the appointment of Mrs. Eph Johnson as a member of the’ Museum Board to
fill the term of Judge J. Reuel Armstrong who resigned.

QUIT CLAIM DEED:
The Board gave a Quit Claim Deed to Edith S. Milam on Lot 13 Block 21 and all Lots 19 &
20 Block 16 in the Town of Grand Encampment, Wyoming.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE. Number 3423
Issued on October 2, 1945 was cancelled




129

h)

hugust 5, 1970 ‘ ’

)
BONDS :as follows were approved by the Board.

John Thomas Cobb-T .~ ar Treasurer School District # 1 Savery, Wyo. '$30,000
Abe J. DeHerrera L e ko Y "o " # 3 Rawlins, Wyo. 50,000
Iona B. Daily L.Ass't, o Mo " # 3 Rawlins, Wyo. * 10, 000"
Gerald Palm \ _ .;v ww, R " # 4 Hanna, Wyo. . 50, 000
Richard M. Minter L e LA " # 6 Medicine Bow, ‘Wyo. '’ 75,000
Clifford B. White | "". S n # 24 McFadden, Wyo. v’2o;ooo*

LIQUOR LICENSES: There being no protest entered the Board re-newed the following llcenses.

0ld Baldy Club—Saratoga—lelted liquor license #157-8-23-70 to 8-23-71 $100 OO
Nestor J. & Dorothy A. Miller- Ten Mile Inn- Retall Liquor License #158 8-11-70 ‘to °
8-11-71 $3oo.00'
A Bar A Ranch- George Anderson- Encampment Retall quuor Llcense "#159 8-9-70 to~ )
: 8-9-71 .$300. oo,

There being no further bu31ness the meetlng was adjourned. #

Ly COUNTY CLERK 'j §ijOUNTY COMMISSIONERS ' e
P - R CHAIRMAN '
COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS JELI

REGULAR MEETING

ATTEST:

1970

SEPT. 1,

- .The Board of Commissioners met at l@fOO.A. M. all members present, John:.Niland,
.Chairman. Minutes of meetings held August 4th and 5th, 1970 were read and approved.

'MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers Qere'audited and approved. - 5
- The following billd were approved foripayment.

+.+$309.16.

&

.- s 4w

. Pacific Power and Light Light Service
Carbon County Treasurer. o A Jurors,Postage & Freight . 446.06
. City. of Rawlins-Water Dept. ' 'Water Service 0 169.77.
Moss Equipment and Supply Co. New ‘Equipment ) .3070.80"
Moss- Equipment and Supply Co. New Equipment o 1615:00"
Patricio Fl8res 2 Dual Wheels, tires & adapters 165.00-
R. G. Engstrom Salary - County Clerk ‘ "543.00.
Mary Bradford Salary - Dept. Co. Clerk 331.88"
Iris DeLude Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 253.90
Lillian Newell - Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 248.20:
- .Rubyalice Ross 'Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk <261.70
- Helen Sturm : Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 265.20
‘LaVerne Ziler 'Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 143,07
.- Christine Rassmussen 'Salary - Assistant © 168.18
Eileen Erickson Salary - Assistant - " 241.50
~ B.. G. Michie f Salary - Co. Treasurer 490.75
Marie Backstrom ‘Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 344.81
Moreen Day Salary - Dep. Co. Treas * 256.80
Frances White Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 284.64
Mary Aydelott - ". Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. .144.80
R. A. Hakala "Salary - County Assessor 491.15
Myrtle McJunkin Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor -328.38
. Ida Johnson Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 229.75
.. Hazel Matson ‘Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 244.95
Cecil Johnson Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 250.70
C. W. Ogburn ~ Salary - Co. Sheriff 547.85
Gail Willis ' *Salary - Undersheriff 472.86
Frank Henderson Salary - Deputy Sheriff - -356.10
-E. H. Breniman Salary - Deputy Sheriff 412.90
. Floyd Rodabaugh _Salary - Deputy Sheriff ~ 403.10
Diana Dee Sanchez ’Salary - Deputy Sheriff' -~ . ' 255.00
Paul Fultz "~ ‘Salary - Deputy Sheriff' ~ . 157.85
. -Prady Vialpando Salary - Matron & Cook .. 157.20
. Robert Korkow Salary - Deputy Sheriff - -+.135.30
Glen Glidden ' Salary - Deputy Sheriff : - 22.55
. Roy Sims ‘:Salary - Deputy Sheriff - . ) 22.55
George Aydelott ~ Salary - Deputy Sheriff . 88.00
Timothy Hoffman * salary - Deputy Sheriff 1 413.70
..Joe W. Evans Salary - Deputy Sheriff 112.75
Oscar A. Hall Salary - Co. Attorney -

" 526.70




