

August 4, 1970

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland-Chairman.

THE MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD JULY 7 and 8 and 27²⁸, 1970 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS OF County Officers were audited and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment.

C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Postage	\$500.00
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security Quarterly	3574.76
Pacific Power & Light	Light Service	299.64
City of Rawlins-water Dept.	Water Service	104.49
R. G. Engstrom	Election Expense	18.36
Trasnport Clearings	Freight	17.86
R. G. Engstrom	Salary, County Clerk	543.00
Mary Bradford	Salary, Dep. County Clerk	331.88
Iris DeLude	Salary, Dep. County Clerk	253.90
Lillian Newell	Salary, Dep. County Clerk	248.20
Rubyalice Ross	Salary, Dep. County Clerk	261.70
Helen Sturm	Salary, Dep. County Clerk	217.25
LaVerne Ziler	Salary, Dep. County Clerk	155.68
Christine Rasmussen	Salary, Election Assistant	241.50
Eileen Erickson	Salary, Election Assistant	159.19
R. A. Hakala	Salary, County Assessor	491.15
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary, Dep. County Assessor	328.38
Ida Johnson	Salary, Dep. County Assessor	229.75
Hazel Matson	Salary, Dep. County Assessor	244.95
Cecil Johnson	Salary, Dep. County Assessor	250.70
C. W. Ogburn	Salary, County Sheriff	547.85
Gail Willis	Salary, Undersheriff	472.86
Frank Henderson	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	356.10
E. H. Breniman	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	412.90
Floyd Rodabaugh	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	403.10
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	255.00
Paul Fultz	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	157.85
Robert Korkow	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	135.30
Glen Glidden	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	22.55
Roy Sims	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	22.55
Goeroge Aydelott	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	88.00
Timothy Hoffman	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	413.70
Joe W. Evans	Salary, Dep. Sheriff	112.75
Oscar Hall	Salary, County Attorney	526.70
K. W. Keldsen	Salary, Dep. County Attorney	350.50
Kathryn S. Martin	Salary, Secretary, Attorney	247.60
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary, Dep. County Sup't	320.48
Evelyn A. Epp	Salary, Assistant County Sup't	12.99
Charlotte Romick	Salary, Clerk of Court	483.85
Ruth Cables	Salary, Dep. Clerk of Court	301.38
State Street Bank & Trust	Account Ruth Cables	50.00
Alice Newell	Salary Dep. Clerk of Court	287.70
James O. Young	Salary, J. P.	215.16
Jake Cruz	Salary, C H Custodian	362.50
Grace Cruz	Salary, C H Custodian	247.30
Prady Vialpando	Salary, Cook & Matron, Jail	86.45
J. E. Cashman	Salary, Health Officer	166.60
Charlotte A. Harberts	Salary, PHN Secretary	283.50
B. G. Michie	Salary, County Treasurer	490.75
Marie Backstrom	Salary, Dep. Treasurer	344.18
Moreen Day	Salary, Dep. Treasurer	256.80
Frances White	Salary, Dep. Treasurer	284.64
Mary Aydelott	Salary, Dep. Treasurer	157.76
Mina T. Woodhouse	Salary, Dep. Treasurer	129.09
Beverly Sjolin	Salary, Secretary, County Agent	268.08
Frank S. Conaway	Salary, J. P.	149.73
LeRoy Cruz	Salary, Assist. Custodian	160.23
Aloy Maes	Salary, Assist. Custodian	129.85
BiRite Drug	Sheriff & Agent Supplies	46.12
Gene Breniman	Dep. Sheriff Mileage	12.00
Cooper Chevrolet	Sheriff Car Exp.	30.25
George F. Cake	Sheriff Supplies	67.10
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff Car Exp.	83.70

August 4, 1970

Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff Car Exp.	53.16
Joe Evans	Dep. Sheriff Mileage	58.90
Glen Glidden	Dep. Sheriff Mileage & Exp.	335.11
Gay Johnson's	Rescue Unit Meals	12.65
McMahon Motors	Sheriff Car Exp.	478.72
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff Car Exp.	8.32
M. C. Rogers	Sheriff Mileage & Exp.	307.95
Floyd Rodabaugh	Dep. Sheriff Mileage	29.80
Roy Sims	Sheriff Mileage & Exp.	291.47
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff Car Exp.	70.00
Donald S. Johnson	Salary Water Comm.	278.90
Don L. Sims	Water Comm. Mileage	96.40
Herbert Wojahn	Water Comm. Salary, Mileage	324.20
Carl L. Vyvey	Water Comm. Salary, Mileage	320.90
Dixon Garage	R & B Supplies	198.50
J. H. Kasper	R. & B Gas & Oil	66.40
Kilburn Tire Co.	R & B Tires	331.12
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	213.24
LeRoys Oil Co.	R & B Fuel	371.80
Hub Services	R & B Gas	8.04
Lefforge Motor Co.	R & B Parts	58.65
Mrs. Thomas L. Love	R & B Tires	134.30
Minter Merc.	R & B Gas & Oil	327.18
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	184.82
Seahorn Brothers	R & B Contract Labor	395.25
Wyoming Machinery Co.	R & B Parts	287.73
Wyoming State Penitentiary	R & B Supplies	121.10
Gilbert Blumenthal	J. P. Salary & Rent	124.13
I. R. Daugherty	J. P. Rent	20.00
John Maffoni Sr.	R & B Labor	126.28
Ralph W. Jons	Water Comm. Salary & Mileage	300.70
Donald S. Johnson	Water Comm. Salary, & Mileage	255.50
Carl L. Vyvey	Water Comm. Salary & Mileage	306.50
Herbert Wojahn	Water Comm. Salary & Mileage	353.70
Rocky Mountain Surgical Supply	PHN Supplies	36.79
Ann C. Shepard	PHN Mileage & Exp.	119.20
Dianne Gilstrap	PHN Mileage & Exp.	85.61
Eppie Esquible	PHN Janitor Service	35.00
F. B. Cronberg	J. P. Rent & Court Cases	41.00
Opal M. Gardner	J. P. Bond Cases	23.00
John Niland	County Comm. Salary, & Mileage	366.96
John Orton	County Comm. Salary & Mileage	112.19
George R. Salisbury	County Comm. Salary & Mileage	164.15
Carl Anderson	R & B Labor	472.35
David Brooks	R & B Labor	475.62
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Labor	466.55
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	409.65
Richard Corson	R & B Labor	433.25
Kim Engstrom	R & B Labor	307.32
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	449.75
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	450.55
R. J. Korkow	R & B Labor	509.20
Theodore Lindi	R & B Labor	426.20
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor	448.30
Carbon County Credit Bureau	Assignment	25.00
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	454.55
Melton Newell	R & B Labor	449.55
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Labor	454.55
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Labor	561.92
Eddie Schinkel	R & B Labor	281.00
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Labor	67.65
The Snake River Press	Co. Comm. Supplies	5.00
C & N Service	Co. Clerk Supplies	22.50
Freiden Division	Co. Clerk Supplies	36.00
Pioneer Printing Co.	Co. Clerk & Assessor Supplies	24.32
Rawlins National Bank	Co. Treasurer Safety Box Rent	4.50
American Institute of Appraisers	Co. Assessor Supplies	7.50
Robert Jack Smith	Co. Assessor Supplies	15.80
William A. Taylor	Co. Attorney Association Dues	30.00
Houghton Mifflin Co.	Co. Sup't Supplies	14.94
Clinical Laboratories	Coroner Autopsy	75.00
Larry L. Shriner	Coroner Investigations, Mileage	36.00

August 4, 1970

Americal Council of Consumer Interests	Agent Supplies	3.00
Lyle Anderson	Agent Mileage & Exp.	396.69
Ronald W. Paul	Agent Mileage & Exp.	311.71
Rawlins Raceways	Agent Supplies	14.15
Square Dance Record	Agent Supplies	3.88
Dorothy Tolleth	HDA Exp.	155.92
Charles L. Turner	4-H Exp.	50.00
World Wide Games	Agent Supplies	20.15
Carbon County Treasurer	Jurors Certificates	645.00
Doty Sanitation	C H & Jail Hauling	15.00
Ferguson Mercantile	C H & Jail Supplies	8.36
Northern Gas Co.	C H & Jail Gas Service	34.01
C. W. Ogburn	C H & Jail Care ofprionsers	726.00
Rasmussons	C H & Jail Supplies	7.50
McGee Murphy Inc.	Election Machine Truck	895.00
Shoup Votin Machine Corp.	Voting Machine Payment	5798.50
Carbon Mental Health	Mental Health	500.00
Wyo. State Agency Surplus Porperty	Civil Defense	37.00
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	637.75
Pitney-Bowes	Postage	41.70
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service	Fire Extinguishers	776.51
J. W. Waatti Map Co.	Printing	24.00
State Treasurer	Care of Girls	31.00
The Stationers	Supplies	145.17
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Advertising, Election	24.64
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Printing & Publishing	575.28
Workman's Compensation	R & B & Janitors Comp.	194.50
Workman's Compensation	Peace Officers Comp.	59.60
Wyoming Retirement System	Co. Portion Co. Retirement	955.70
Colonial Life Ins.	Employees Insurance	64.90
Ohio Life Ins.	Employees Insurance	97.60
Wyoming Retirement System	Teachers Retirement	23.38
Wyoming Retirement System	Employees Retirement,	955.70
Wyoming Medical Service	Employees Mdeical Ins.	475.90
Robert Bechtel	J. P. Rent	20.00
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Rent	290.00
First National Bank	Withholding Tax for July	3194.20
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for July	1403.36

MEDICINE BOW-SHIRLEY BASIN ROAD, Project S-0409(1)

A motion was made by Salisbury and seconded by Orton and carried, whereby the following Resolution was adopted; to wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming deems the public interest requires that a road be established to be known as the MEDICINE BOW-SHIRLEY-BASIN ROAD, Project S-0409(1) described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the north boundary of Section 25, T 28N., R. 79 W. from which the northwest corner of said Section 25 bears S. 89°18W. a distance of 3274.97 feet; thence easterly for distance of approximately 0.8 miles and southerly for a distance of approximately 13.9 miles through Section 25, T. 28 N., R. 79 W.;

Sections 30 and 31, T. 28 N., R. 78 W.; Sections 6, 7, 18, 19, 30, and 31, T. 27 N., R. 78 W.; Sections 6 and 7, T. 26 N., R. 78 W.; Sections 12, 13, 24, 25, 26, 36 and 35, R. 26 N., R. 79 W.; to a point of ending in said Section 35 on the northerly right of way boundary of Wyoming State Highway No. 487.

WHEREAS a right of way has been secured from the Sullivan Company and from the State of Wyoming and from the United States Government as owner of the lands crossed by said road, and

WHEREAS easements or quit claim deeds or agreements covering mineral interest have been secured from Petrotonics Company, Phillip E. Flanagan, Zweifel International Prospectors, Utah Construction & Minning Company and American Nuclear Corporation.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Medicine Bow-Shirley Basin Road as described above be and it hereby is declared established as a public road.

Dated August 4, 1970

Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk John Niland Chairman

August 5, 1970. The Board resumed its session, all members present, Niland Chairman
COUNTY MUSEUM BOARD:

The Board approved the appointment of Mrs. Eph Johnson as a member of the Museum Board to fill the term of Judge J. Reuel Armstrong who resigned.

QUIT CLAIM DEED:

The Board gave a Quit Claim Deed to Edith S. Milam on Lot 13 Block 21 and all Lots 19 & 20 Block 16 in the Town of Grand Encampment, Wyoming.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE: Number 3423

Issued on October 2, 1945 was cancelled

August 5, 1970

BONDS: as follows were approved by the Board.

John Thomas Cobb-Treasurer	Treasurer School District # 1 Savery, Wyo.	\$30,000
Abe J. DeHerrera	" " " # 3 Rawlins, Wyo.	50,000
Iona B. Daily	" " " # 3 Rawlins, Wyo.	10,000
Gerald Palm	" " " # 4 Hanna, Wyo.	50,000
Richard M. Minter	" " " # 6 Medicine Bow, Wyo.	75,000
Clifford B. White	" " " # 24 McFadden, Wyo.	20,000

LIQUOR LICENSES: There being no protest entered, the Board re-newed the following licenses.

Old Baldy Club-Saratoga-Limited	liquor license #157-8-23-70 to 8-23-71	\$100.00
Nestor J. & Dorothy A. Miller-Ten Mile Inn-	Retail Liquor License #158 8-11-70 to 8-11-71	\$300.00
A Bar A Ranch- George Anderson- Encampment-	Retail Liquor License #159 8-9-70 to 8-9-71	\$300.00

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Niland CHAIRMAN

SEPT. 1, 1970

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland, Chairman. Minutes of meetings held August 4th and 5th, 1970 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Pacific Power and Light	Light Service	\$309.16
Carbon County Treasurer	Jurors, Postage & Freight	446.06
City of Rawlins-Water Dept.	Water Service	169.77
Moss Equipment and Supply Co.	New Equipment	3070.80
Moss Equipment and Supply Co.	New Equipment	1615.00
Patricia Flores	2 Dual Wheels, tires & adapters	165.00
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	543.00
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dept. Co. Clerk	331.88
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	253.90
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	248.20
Rubyalice Ross	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	261.70
Helen Sturm	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	265.20
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	143.07
Christine Rassmussen	Salary - Assistant	168.18
Eileen Erickson	Salary - Assistant	241.50
B. G. Michie	Salary - Co. Treasurer	490.75
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	344.81
Moreen Day	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas	256.80
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	284.64
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	144.80
R. A. Hakala	Salary - County Assessor	491.15
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	328.38
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	229.75
Hazel Matson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	244.95
Cecil Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	250.70
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Co. Sheriff	547.85
Gail Willis	Salary - Undersheriff	472.86
Frank Henderson	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	356.10
E. H. Breniman	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	412.90
Floyd Rodabaugh	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	403.10
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	255.00
Paul Fultz	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	157.85
Prady Vialpando	Salary - Matron & Cook	157.20
Robert Korkow	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	135.30
Glen Glidden	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	22.55
Roy Sims	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	22.55
George Aydelott	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	88.00
Timothy Hoffman	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	413.70
Joe W. Evans	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	112.75
Oscar A. Hall	Salary - Co. Attorney	526.70